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January 11, 2002

Linda Parks

1742 Fisk Court

Thousand Oaks, CA 91362

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-01-146

Dear Ms. Parks:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have not requested advice with respect to a specific pending governmental decision, we can only provide you with informal assistance.
    

QUESTION


Are you required to recuse yourself from the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) vote regarding annexation that includes land owned by a contributor to a county ballot measure committee of which you are a controlling officer? 

CONCLUSION

No, you are not required to recuse yourself from the LAFCO vote under Government Code section 84308(c).  However, under Government Code section 84308(b), you would be prohibited from accepting, receiving, soliciting, or directing a contribution from a party or participant in the proceeding, or their agents, on behalf of yourself, any candidate, or any committee while the entitlement proceeding is pending before LAFCO and for three months after the final decision is rendered in the proceeding.
FACTS

You are an elected member of the City Council of Thousand Oaks, and you have announced your intention to run for election to the board of supervisors on August 30, 2001.  You have also been sitting as an appointed alternate member of a LAFCO board since January 17, 2001, and as a full member of the LAFCO board since May 16, 2001.  You are one of the controlling officers of Save Open Space & Agricultural Resources, Inc., a county ballot measure committee, which received contributions in excess of $250 in October of 2000 from Eric Johanson.  Mr. Johanson is a landowner whose property is part of a larger annexation request that you anticipate will come before your LAFCO board, although no application has yet been filed.  You did not receive any contributions to your own political campaign from Mr. Johanson.

ANALYSIS


Section 84308 (b) of the Government Code states that:

“No officer of an agency shall accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest, as that term is used in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.  This prohibition shall apply regardless of whether the officer accepts, solicits, or directs the contribution for himself or herself, or on behalf of any other officer, or on behalf of any candidate for office or on behalf of any committee.” (Emphasis added.)

Accordingly, as an officer of LAFCO, you may not accept, solicit or direct a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party or participant in the proceeding, or their agents, on behalf of yourself, any other officer of the agency, or on behalf of any candidate for office or any committee while an entitlement proceeding is pending before LAFCO and for three months following the date the final decision is rendered in the proceeding. 

Under the facts presented here, the proceeding has not yet begun before your LAFCO board.

Section 84308(c) further states:

“Prior to rendering any decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, each officer of the agency who received a contribution within the preceding12 months in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from a party or from any participant shall disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding.  No officer of any agency shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the agency if the officer has willfully or knowingly received a contribution in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest in the decision, as that term is described with respect to public officials in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.” (Emphasis added.)

Regulation 18438.6 provides for the acceptance, receipt, solicitation and direction of contributions under Government Code section 84308.  Regulation 18438.6 states:

“For purposes of Government Code Section 84308.

(a) A person ‘accepts’ or ‘receives’ a contribution only if the contribution is for that person’s own candidacy or own controlled committee.

(b) A person ‘makes a contribution’ to an officer or candidate only if the contribution is made for that officer’s or candidate’s own candidacy or controlled committee.

                                                         . . .

(e) A person ‘directs’ a contribution if he or she acts as the agent of another person or of a committee other than his or her own controlled committee in accepting a contribution on behalf of, or transmitting a contribution to, such other person or committee.”

You have indicated that Mr. Johanson made a contribution to the county ballot measure committee of which you were a controlling officer, and that his contribution was not made to your own political campaign.  Therefore, based on subdivisions (a) and (b) of Regulation 18438.6, Mr. Johanson made a contribution to the county ballot measure committee.  Mr. Johanson did not “make” a contribution to your own committee, and you did not “accept” or “receive” a contribution from Mr. Johanson. We have advised that the language in 84308(c), by its express terms, would not apply to contributions that were

directed to other persons.  (See Nimr Advice Letter, No. I-86-320.)  Accordingly, you are not disqualified from making or participating in the decision regarding the entitlement proceeding before LAFCO under Government Code section 84308(c).  (See Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. A-92-636.)

However, as indicated above, under Government Code section 84308(b), you would be prohibited from accepting, receiving, soliciting, or directing a contribution from a party or participant in the proceeding, or their agents, on behalf of yourself, any candidate, or any committee while the entitlement proceeding is pending and for three months after the final decision is rendered in the proceeding.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c).) 





